Page 1 of 4

Printed date/time: 11/25/13 12:00 OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

455 7TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 13-051901

Incident Summary

Inc Occurred Address:

Contact Nature: NO

Incident Type: WEAPONS

1511 41ST AVE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

10/10/2013 00:00

Inc Occurred Start: 10/10/2013 00:00

Inc Occurred End: Gang Related: N Report Type:

INCIDENT REPORT

Sector/Beat: 2/23X

Report Taken: 10/10/2013 00:25

Substance: U

Disposition Date:

10/10/2013 04:16

Reported Date/Time:

Reporting Officer: LIWANAG, ALBERT

Bias Motivation:

Primary Assigned Officer:

WONG, DAVID

Case Status:

Disposition:

Offenses

Statute Code: PC25400 (A)(1)

Statute Desc: CARRY CONCEALED WEAPON IN VEHICLE

Statute Severity: FELONY

Statute Code: PC25850 (A)

Enhancers: ARM

Enhancers: ARM

Statute Desc: CARRY LOADED FIREARM ON/IN PERSON/VEH: PUBLIC PLACE

Statute Severity: MISDEMEANOR

Statute Code: VC22651(H)

Statute Desc: TOW VEHICLE - INCIDENT TO ARREST

Counts:

Statute Severity:

Statute Code: VC10851 (A)

Enhancers:

Enhancers:

Statute Desc: VEHICLE THEFT - AUTO Counts:

Statute Severity: FELONY

Officers

Event Association

Emp#

Badge#

Name

Squad#

REPORTING OFFICER

8001

LIWANAG, ALBERT

REPORTING OFFICER'S SUPERVIS 7681 **REVIEWER**

7681

FAETH, DAVID FAETH, DAVID

PRIMARY ASSIGNED OFFICER

8058

WONG, DAVID

Persons Involved

Person#: 0002

MNI: 1292908

Event Association: SUSPECT

Name: MESTAS, ANTONIO VALENTINO

SSN:

Age: 19 - 19 Sex: MALE

Contact Date/Time:

10/10/2013 00:25

Height: 5'9" - 5'9"

Weight: 170 - 170 lbs

Eye Color: BROWN

Race: HISPANIC Hair Color: BLACK

Sector/Beat: CCD6/26Y

Can ID Suspect: No

Ext 1: Ext 2:

DL Exp. Date:

Employer/School:

Address: Phone Type 1: Phone Type 2: DL State: Occupation:

Phone# 1: Phone# 2: DL#:

Page 2 of 4

Printed date/time: 11/25/13 12:00

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT **455 7TH STREET**

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 13-051901

Persons Involved

Person#: 0003

MNI: 1880773

Can ID Suspect: No

Event Association: VICTIM

Contact Date/Time:

10/10/2013 03:31

Name: CORAS, JOSE HILBERTO

- 5' 6"

SSN:

DOB: Weight: 160 - 160 lbs

Age: 39 - 39 Eye Color: BROWN

Sex: MALE

Race: HISPANIC

Hair Color: BLACK Sector/Beat:

Height: 5'6" Address:

DL State:

Phone Type 1: Phone Type 2:

Phone# 1: Phone# 2:

DL#:

Ext 1: Ext 2:

DL Exp. Date: Employer/School:

Occupation:

Vehicles Involved

Vehicle#: 0002

Event Assoc: STOLEN

Vehicle Type: A

Year: 1996 VIN: 1HGCD5637TA254711 License#:

Style: 4-DOOR

Prim Color: RED

Status Dt/Tm: 10/10/2013 06:20 Status Value: \$3,000.00

NCIC Date: NCIC#:

Vehicle Status: STOLEN LOCALLY/RECOVERED LOCALLY

Make: HONDA

Model: ACCORD

State: CA

Expires On: 07/2014

Sec Color:

Ter Color:

Recovered Date: 10/10/2013 06:20 Recovered Value:

NCIC Reported By:

NCIC Cancelled:

Registered Owner Name: JOSE CORAS

Address:

Phone#:

Page 3 of 4

Printed date/time: 11/25/13 12:00

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 7TH STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 (510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 13-051901

Narratives

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 10/10/2013 04:16:00

SUBJECT: SYNOPSIS

AUTHOR: LIWANAG, ALBERT

10851A REPORT VEH TOWED AND RECOVERED BY OHA

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 10/10/2013 04:16:00

SUBJECT: FBR NARRATIVE AUTHOR: LIWANAG, ALBERT

On 10 Oct 13 at 0331 I was dispatched to investigate a stolen auto. Prior to arriving on scene Off. B.Kline ran the vehicle via CAD and found that the vehicle was towed by OHA. The vehicle had been in a collision and OHA had arrested the driver. On arrival to the scene, Off B.Kline and I made contact with Coras Jose, who said he came home from work at around 0000 and parked and locked his vehicle IFO 1511 41st Ave. Coras did not speak English and the conversation was translated by Language Line Solution interpreter #16450.

Coras said at around 0030 he heard the vehicle being started and the vehicle was taken without his permission. Coras said that all the keys are accounted for and that no one had permission to take or use the vehicle.

The vehicle was towed by OHA and we were unable to find the condition of the vehicle except that it was towed by OHA.

No other known witnesses.

No force used or witnessed.

PDRD not activated.

Vehicle Involved in Another Reported Crime (Describe): Unknown

For Stolen or Lost Vehicles

Original Plates on Vehicle: Both

-All Keys Accounted For: Yes

-Theft Phoned In: Yes

-Date/Time Theft Phoned In: 10 Oct 13 0622

-Clear Tow/Repo: No

-Serial No. of Dispatcher Contacted: 4094

Page 4 of 4

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 7TH STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607

Printed date/time: 11/25/13 12:00

(510) 238-3021

Incident Number: 13-051901

- -Last Person Driving Vehicle (Name, Sex, Race, Age, Address, Phone): R/P
- -Describe Location of Theft: Public street
- -Area Searched By (Name and Serial No.): A.Liwanag,8001
- -How Long Owned (Years and Months): 3 Years

For Recovered or Towed Vehicles

- -Original Plates on Vehicle: Unk
- -Plates Other Than Original on Vehicle:
- -VIN Physically Verified: Yes
- -Condition of Ignition: Unk
- -Outside Agency: OHA
- -Outside Agency Report No.:13 051901
- -Record Cleared: Yes
- -Hold: No
- -Released to Owner: No
- -Describe Location of Recovery: Public street
- -Tech On Scene: No Tech Tag Left: N

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 10/10/2013 08:13:30

SUBJECT: RDS

AUTHOR: RUIZ, VIRGINIA

see report

ORIME) 7	\mathbf{D}	Oak	land Polic	e Dep	artment	. AS	SIGN TO:				RD#					
RIME	REP	DRYT	0-	455 – 7 ^t Ikland, CA				10	-	l n		. ~	• •	ر ا	dal		
CID	Outside	Reportin					ice Beat	I CP Be	at I	† /) Ihçiden	t No.	13	-8	521,	101		
	Outside	. 1(Ope						26		V01		`					
	VIC	TIM	La	st, First, Mid tate Of (☐ Busines	s Name	☐ Loc	al / Stat	e / Feder	al	Sex	Rac	e D.O.	В.		Age
☐ VICE		Address		tate Of t	Janic	Jillia		City			⊠ Oaki	 and	Zi	o Hom	e/Msg. Pho	ne	
☐ CSD☐ TRAFFIC										_							
D.A.	Busine	ss Addres	s / Scho	ool				City			☐ Oaki	land	Zi	p Worl	k Phone		
VICAVIT	_					D.L. Nur	nber	State		. D			1 P. /				
	Occupa										estic Violer		Victim I	•	Req	Assault V uest Conf	
		g Hours	VP.15635	6 and Look E	irot Mi	 _					n's Suppor			ce Info Pro			
ADDITION			arent		irst, Mid							Sex	Rac	e D.O.	.Б.		Age
Home Addres		<u> </u>	Vitness.	F-36				City [Oakla	and		:	Zip	H	lome/Msg. I	Phone	J
								·				·					
Business Add	Iress / S	School						City					Zip		Vork Phone		•
LOCATION	<u></u>	POINT	OF ENT	RY LO	CATIO	N P.O.E.	METHO	DD OF EN	Ki	□ B <u>R</u> E	AK GLASS	BU	RGLAR	Y	WE	APON US	ED
☐ BANK/A		_	OOR INDOW		<u>F</u> RON <u>R</u> EAR			PEN/UNLOC ORCED SCR		_	OVE DOOF		<u>A</u> UTO <u>R</u> ESID	ENTIAL		FIREARM	INCTO
☐ GAS ST	ATION		ARAGE		SIDE		□ <u>c</u>	UTTING DEV	ICE	□ POS	S. EMPLOY	ÆE 🗀		ERCIAL		<u>C</u> UT/STAB <u>H</u> ANDS, FI	
☐ <u>O</u> THER		_	DJ. PREN ENT/SKY		R <u>O</u> OF UNK.			ODY FORCE RY TOOL		☐ <u>K</u> EY	ER METER		OTHER ALARM		,	CH <u>E</u> MICAL <u>N</u> ONE	-
⊠ STREET MISC.	•		THER	_				<u>H</u> ANNEL LOC TTEMPT FOR		□			VPVVIA	INESP		<u>O</u> THER	
☐ Gang Rel	ated	☐ Hate	Crime	☐ Rac	· [Ethnicity		Religion		Sexual		Physical		Mental		Gender	
5 Tarry 1998 1931		Mot Common	ivated B	y: ·					·	Orientatio	on on/Subsec	Disability		Disabil ode	ity Pertair	o To:	
CRIM	- 10 10 10			Of Concea	led F	irearm					00(A)(1			PC .	V:	15 10:	
Location (Add			ersection) 🔲 OHA		☐ ABC		Occu	rred	. Da	te .	- Time		Day		NDAL	SM.
6500 Ea	astiav	vn St				TYPEO	F THEFT	On		10-0	ct-13	0025		Thu	□ EGG		
LOSS			\boxtimes	None		□ PICKPO		2000 2000		-			_		— □ sho	AK WINDO	
(CHECK ALL T			7 III HC	USEHOLD GO	nns	☐ PURSE	NATCH	π	•	10-0	ct-13	0025		Thu	☐ GRA	BOX	
2 ☐ CLOTHIN		-0		NSUMABLE GO	- 1	AUTO A										ING / SCR/ SH TIRES	ATCHING
3 ☐ JEWELRY		OUS META		ÆSTOCK DTOR VEHICLE	s	□ SHOPL	IFTING	Repo	rted	10-0	ct-13	0025		Thu	II OTH	ER	
5 OFFICE E	QUIPMEN			SCELLANEOUS		☐ <u>B</u> ICYCI		=	□ s	URVEILLAN		LITY FACTO	RS (Chec	k All That A	Apply) NAMED SU	SPECT	
6 □ TVS, RAD	2 % 2 2 m			i de la composição de la c	ASSON:	☐ <u>F</u> ROM ☐ OTHER			□ s	ERIOUS INJ				×	IDENTIFIAB	LE SUSPEC	
U.C.R. CODE		_ (LIST MO	OST EXPE	NSIVE ITEM AE	iOVE)	Domes				VIDENCE USPECT IN-	CUSTODY			⊠	R/O REQUE	SIS INVES	1,
	he VICT			PARTY contac									d proper	ty.			-
1 \$ 1 July 1 1 1	VIC		O IIO KIIC	wn suspects.		POLL IS ITIAL		state [Secure	ed At The S	cene	D 1	Cowed			Tow	Number
	VEH	CLE				•			□ <u>R</u> elea: □ <u>H</u> old (ingerprin St <u>o</u> len	ted			
☐ Car ☐ Truck	Year	Make		Model		Body	Туре	Color			Vin No.						
☐ Other ☐ Stole	3 1 [7	Mens		Itn. Color		Brand		Model		Speed	License	No.		Seri	ial No.		
Bicyc	ie 🗆	Womens									100-20	on Milania Co	olo-				
PROPER		Loss		⊒ Evidence		Safekeepi	na	□ Re	covered		Locatio	on When St ior	olen Ext	erior		Garage	
	ty.			Item Type, Bra									erial No.				alue
AOD and Ju		Reporting Code Care						٠									
AOD	Setting (2 Digit:		venile									-					
	,																
l Ni	40		_														
N Tota	40 I Numbe	r Of	1		Photo	s Taken		ce Collected	Tec	:h:			Rec. \	/alue	Loss Va	lue	_{Dog} 1
Vict. Wi		sp. Ar	- 1	Phone Report	⊵	☑ Yes ☑ No	. [⊠ Yes ⊒ No	On	Scene	☐ Yes ft ☐ Yes	⊠ No ⊠ No			_	ĺ	Page 1
Reported By	1 1	11	·	Serial No	<u> </u>			pervisor	1	3		rial No.	Reviewe) er	·		Serial No.
L. Nava				1083				gt. J. Ru	uiz .			052					
536-933 (11/00)						,										0)	RI 00109

FOLICE REPORT SUSPECT OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 – 7th Street Oakland, CA 94607

RD#				
13.	-25	19	Ø	ſ

<u> </u>			INLI OI		,	DENT#	a, OA 9-00			.'	- (-			
25400 (A	25400 (A)(1) PC							State C		rirst, Mid. California				
SUSP	ECT	Number 1	LAST, First, Mic		nio			311 11 20		relationship N or		IN CL	USTODY THIS	S OFFENSE X Yes X No
SEX M	RACE	D.	0.8.	AGE 19		EIGHT 509	WEIGHT 170	BLI		EYES BRN	DL	NUMBE	R	PFN
HOME ADDRES	SS			CITY				— I		ZIP	APT	NO.	HOME/MSG	S. PHONE
WORK ADDRES	SS (Name of Bu	siness) (Schoo	oi)	CITY	OAKLAN	ID .				OCCUPATIO	N .		WORK PHO	DNE
ADMONISHM	IENT: ADMON	ISHED X YES	□ NO REF	JSED 🗆 Y	ES 🖾 N	O STAT	TEMENT [YES 🖾 NO	TE	PROBATIO	N COUNTY			Officer
BY: (OFFICER/DATE			/ 10-Oct-13/ 0		e Wor	DO LIGED			E	PAROLE	AGENT .			PAL
Ofc	PROVIDED BY	• 1	acket, white	-	-		hirt, blk	jeans, b	olk s	hoe, blue	medical	boot		
HAIR LENGT SHORT □MED. (HALF □LONG (COV □COLLAR □SHOULDER □BALD/SHAV □RECEEDING	EAR) (ER EAR) (ED	HAIR STYL MATURAL BRAIDED CREWCU CURLY PONYTAIL PUNK CONSERV	/ AFRO	FACIAL NONE BEAR MUST BEAR GOAT	E RD TACHE ID & MUS TEE	TACHE	COMPLE LIGHT MEDIU DARK FRECK ACNE POCKN RUDD	M KLED MARK	800000	PPEARANCE CASUAL WELL GROOM UNKEMPT RIGHT HANDEL LEFT HANDEL BIRTHMARK MOLE		PEECH LOW PI HIGH PI SLURRE STUTTE ACCEN TYPE QTHER	TCH ED ER T	DEMEANOR CALM DECLITE APOLOGETIC NERVOUS PROFESSIONAL DEFENSIVE HOSTILE UJOLENT
OTHER DIST	INCTIVE FEA	TURES	☐ <u>B</u> ODY OD TYPE	OR	- 1	WEAPON		□ RE\	VOLVE	_	EMI-AUTO PIS	TOL	□ SHOTGU	IN DRI <u>F</u> LE
☐ GOLD TOOT ☐ SILVER TOO		ING TEETH SSES	□ LARGE E □ MI <u>S</u> SING			CAL. <u>5.7</u>		BARREL	NDS/F		AWED OFF OCK/BRICK		☐ <u>Q</u> UT/ST/	YB ☐ ĀEHIC T E
SUSF	PECT	Number	LAST, First, Mi	1						RELATIONSHIP	TO VICTIM	IN C	USTODY THIS	S OFFENSE Yes No
SEX	RACE	D	.О.В.	AGE	H	EIGHT	WEIGHT	HAIF	₹	EYES	DL	. NUMBE	R	PFN .
HOME ADDRES	SS	1		CITY 🗀	OAKLAN	ND -		<u> </u>		ZIP	APT	. NO.	HOME/MSC	B. PHONE
WORK ADDRE	SS (Name of Bu	siness) (School	ol)	CITY []	OAKLAN	ND		•		OCCUPATION WORK PHONE				DNE
ADMONISHN	MENT: ADMON	ISHED YES	NO REF	USED [] Y	ES 🗆 N	O STA	TEMENT	YES NO	, [PROBATION COUNTY Officer				Officer
BY: (OFFICER/DAT	TE/ŢIME)								1] PAROLE	AGENT			. PAL
DESCRIPTION	PROVIDED BY	CLOTHI	NG, SCARS, MAR	KS, TATO	OS, WOR	DS USED								
□ SHORT □ MATURAL / AFRO □ MON □ MED. (HALF EAR) □ BRAIDED □ BEAI □ LONG (COVER EAR) □ CREWCUT □ MUS □ CURLY □ BEAI □ CURLY □ BEAI □ SHOULDER □ PONYTAIL □ GOA			□ <u>N</u> ONI □ <u>B</u> EAF □ <u>M</u> US □ <u>B</u> EAF	EARD USTACHE · □ MEDIUM USTACHE · □ DARK EARD & MUSTACHE □ FRECKLED					APPEARANCE SPEECH □ CASUAL □ LOW PI □ WELL GROOMED □ HIGH PI □ UNKEMPT □ SLURR □ RIGHT HANDED □ SIUTTI □ LEFT HANDED □ ACCEN □ BIRTHMARK TYPE □ MOLE □ OTHER			TCH ITCH ED ER T	DEMEANOR GALM POLITE APOLOGETIC NERVOUS PROFESSIONAL OFFENSIVE HOSTILE UNOLENT	
OTHER DIST	TINCTIVE FEA TH DMISS OTH DGLAS	ING TEETH	☐ BODY OF TYPE _ ☐ LARGE E ☐ MISSING	YES	-	WEAPON USED REVO				OLVER SEMI-AUTO PISTOL SAWED OFF DS/FEET ROCK/BRICK			☐ SHOTGUN ☐ RIFLE ☐ NICKEL ☐ BLUED ☐ CUT/STAB ☐ VEHICLE	
	JSPEC'		VEHICLE WAS			OW (#)		DAMAGE	DET/	AILS, UNIQUE F	EATURES		OTHER D	DESCRIPTION
1	HICLE	-	☐ SECURED AT	SCENE		NGERPRINT				•				
OWNER							ADDRE	SS			OAKL	AND	ZIP	PHONE
LIC./STATE/OF	R PLATE COLOR	₹\$	YEAR .	MAKE		MODEL	STYLE	EXTE	RIOR	🗆	ONDITION CLEAN IN NE DIRTY IN PO	w	NTERIOR CO	LOR INTERIOR CLEAN ODOR DIRTY
TIRES STOCK SMALL	WIDE IN STO			□ <u>L</u> ow	ERED	ROO	NYL 🗆 L	ANDAU.		DOWS NTED ROKEN	□ <u>v</u> inyl □ <u>c</u> loth		BÜCKEL BENCH	TRANSMISSION AUTOMATIC MANUAL
REPORTED BY			SERIA 10		_{waтсн}	DISTRIC*		rvisor t. J. Rui	z		SERIA 105		PAGE	OF

ALDIONDIN	MATION	REPORT
-----------	--------	--------

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 455 – 7th Street Oakland, CA 94607 RD# 13-051901

	25400(A)(1) PC		California	•
	SUSPECT LAST, FIRST, MID Mestas, Antonio	6500 Eastlawn Street	DATE OF THIS REPORT 10-Oct-13	ORIGINAL DATE REPORTED
	OTTEM CONTY		ETC SERI	AL# VALUE
	Evidence:			
			D	
	Additional Charges: 25850 (a) PC: Carrying loaded fire	arm in public		
	Narrative:			
	On 10-Oct-13 I was working as 32I vehicle #3224. At approximately 0 writing a report. At this time a red block of 65 th Ave at a high rate of s	0025 hours I was on patrol and pa Honda Accord CA Plate #	arked in front of 1327 65	5 th Avenue
•	The vehicle went over the speed but placed my vehicle in drive and attended to at approximately 35 mph based of initiating a vehicle stop. Before I of vehicle, who was later identified as Eastlawn Street and struck a Toyota Carlo CA plate # on the form	mpted to catch up to the vehicle. on the speed that I was going. I to could activate my emergency light Antonio Mestas, lost control as la Corolla Ca Plate#	I estimated the speed of then advised OHAPD do nts to initiate a vehicle s he was making an eastb	of the vehicle to ispatch that I was top the driver of ound turn onto
	Mestas then opened the door as I we crime area, the fact that Mestas accommediately following the collision Mestas not to move and Mestas put in handcuffs Officer. Please put me	elerated away from me when he and I drew my duty weapon due to the his hands in the air and complied	saw me and that he ope Officer Safety concerns d. Mestas then told me	ned his door I ordered "Please put me

pistol. I then recovered the firearm that was partially concealed in between the driver's seat and center console.. I then aided Mestas in standing up and walked him to my patrol vehicle. As we walked over to the patrol vehicle Mestas told me "I'm sorry Officer I just didn't want you to stop me but I did everything

Reported By

L. Navarro

Serial No. 1083 2 1 Sgt. J. Ruiz Serial No. 1052 Page of

I then slowly approached Mestas after I saw that he was the only occupant in the vehicle. I grabbed Mestas right hand and guided him to the ground. Mestas complied during the process. I handcuffed Mestas and conducted a cursory search of his person and Mestas told me "The gun is in the car, it's in the seat". I then looked in the vehicle and I saw what I immediately recognized as the butt of a pistol and rear sights of a

536-937 (1/97)

OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

RD# 13-051901

UID		455 – 7th Street Oakland, CA 94607					3-031301			
25400(A)(1) PC	Ш	SUPPLEMENTAL		INCIDENT#	V 1	State of Cal				
SUSPECT LAST, First, Mid Mestas, Antonio				NT LOCATION Eastlawn	Street		10-Oct-13	PORT ORIGINAL E REPORTED		

you asked me to do so can you please not charge me with it [the firearm] being loaded at least". I secured the firearm in my patrol vehicle and then conducted a search incident to arrest and found an empty 9mm magazine in his left jacket pocket. I then placed Mestas in my vehicle. I then ejected the magazine from the pistol and cleared the chamber, one round was chambered in the barrel.

Lordered medical for Mestas. Mestas refused medical on scene.

Officer Carroll and Sgt. Ruiz arrived on scene to provide cover. I conducted a records check of the vehicle and Mestas via OHAPD dispatch. Dispatch advised that the vehicle and Mestas both returned clear. I read Mestas his Miranda rights verbatim via OPD statement form and he advised he understood his rights and that he did not wish to give a statement.

I took photos of the vehicle collision. Officer Carroll remained on scene to wait for the tow of the vehicle.

Due to the vehicle collision I transported Mestas to ACH to be medically cleared. Mestas was cleared for incarceration at ACH. I then transported Mestas to NCJ where he was accepted without incident.

Based on the fact that I recovered a loaded firearm that was concealed which and in Mestas possession I believe him to be in violation of 25400(a)(1) PC and 25850(a) PC.

Please forward a copy of this report to the Alameda County District Attorney's Office for further review.

	Reported By	Serial No.	Watch	Area.	Supervisor:	Serial No.		
	L. Navarro	1083	2	1	Sgt. J. Ruiz	1052	Page of	
-					•	1		